

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:
	:
	:
- v. -	:
	:
GILBERTO VALLE,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----X	

No. 12-cr-847 (PGG)

**DEFENDANT GILBERTO VALLE’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF HIS MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON COUNT ONE**

David Patton  
Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.  
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
*Attorney for Defendant Gilberto Valle*

*Of Counsel:*  
Julia Gatto  
Robert Baum  
Edward S. Zas  
James A. Cohen

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>I. THE GOVERNMENT’S CHERRY-PICKED FACTUAL RECITATION IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE A REAL CONSPIRACY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT</b> .....	5
A. The Government Has No Rational Explanation for the Fantasy Chats that Do Not Involve “Explicit Assurances” of Fantasy. ....	5
B. The Government Has No Rational Explanation for the Vanishing “Plots” that the Conspirators Supposedly Specifically Intended to Carry Out. ....	9
C. The Government Failed to Establish Any Overt Acts in This District.....	10
<b>II. THE COCONSPIRATOR STATEMENTS WERE IMPROPERLY ADMITTED FOR THE TRUTH OF THE MATTERS ASSERTED, NOT AS MERE CONTEXT</b> .....	13
A. The Court Should Find that the Government Has Failed to Prove that a Real Conspiracy Existed, and that All Four Men Were Members of It.....	14
B. The Government Was Required to Present Independent Evidence of Each Coconspirators’ Participation in a Real Conspiracy, Not Merely Evidence of Mr. Valle’s Alleged Participation. ....	15
C. The Requirements for Admitting Hearsay Are the Same Whether or Not the Defendant Participates in a Conversation the Government Wishes to Admit. ....	16
<b>III. THE ERRONEOUS AGGLOMERATION OF MULTIPLE, DISTINCT CHARGES WAS NOT A HARMLESS ERROR</b> .....	18
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 481 A.2d 431 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Acosta-Gallardo</i> , 656 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>United States v. Alameh</i> , 341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Barone</i> , 913 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Bibby</i> , 752 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>United States v. Blasini-Lluberias</i> , 169 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Cambindo Valencia</i> , 609 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Candella</i> , 487 F.2d 1223 (2d Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 388 F.3d 796 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Conrad</i> , 507 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 566 F.2d 429 (2d Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 890 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. Garcia-Duarte</i> , 718 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	18

*United States v. Glenn*,  
828 F.2d 855 (1st Cir. 1987).....23

*United States v. Kapelioujnyj*,  
547 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....4, 6, 7

*United States v. Ling*,  
172 F. App'x 365 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

*United States v. Lopac*,  
411 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....18

*United States v. Lorenzo*,  
534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008).....8

*United States v. Lukashov*,  
694 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012) .....23

*United States v. Nouri*,  
No. 07-cr-1029 (DC), 2009 WL 1726229 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2009).....17

*United States v. Nusraty*,  
867 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1989).....11

*United States v. Penn*,  
131 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1942).....3

*United States v. Quattrone*,  
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....4

*United States v. Ramirez-Amaya*,  
812 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1987).....12

*United States v. Russano*,  
257 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1958).....23

*United States v. Santos*,  
449 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

*United States v. Sir Kue Chin*,  
534 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1976).....21

*United States v. Swafford*,  
512 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2008) .....19, 20, 21

*United States v. Taylor*,  
464 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1972).....6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 104(a) .....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2).....	22
